Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council %
Staffing Committee
Agenda
Date: Thursday 25th April 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and
Appendix 7 of the Rules a total period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of
the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the
body in question.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the
Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be
apportioned where there are a number of speakers.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question
with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. It is not
required to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision,
however, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged.

Please contact Rachel Graves on 01270 686473
E-Mail: Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further
information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public



mailto:Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019.
HR and Health and Safety - Quarter 4 Update Report (Pages 7 - 44)

To consider a report on the progress of the Council’'s People Plan 2018-20 and on
Health and Safety, Human Resources and Organisational Development items.

Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme (Pages 45 - 70)

To consider an update on the progress with the Brighter Future Together (Culture)
Programme.

Wellbeing in Work Strategy 2018-19 (Pages 71 - 88)
To consider an update report on Wellbeing in Work.
HR Workforce Strategy (Pages 89 - 116)

To consider an update on the HR Workforce Strategy.

Interim Appointment of Director of Governance and Compliance
(Pages 117 - 120)

To note the urgent decision and receive a verbal progress report on the
recruitment of the Director of Governance and Compliance.



Page 3 Agenda Item 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee
held on Thursday, 24th January, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)
Councillor G Barton (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Deakin, D Flude, L Jeuda, M Parsons and JP Findlow
(substitute for Clir R Bailey).

Councillors in attendance
Councillor S Corcoran

Officers in attendance

Kath O’'Dwyer, Acting Chief Executive

Dan Dickinson, Acting Director of Legal Services

Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR

Sarah Allcock, Senior Manager Work Force Development
Emma Morris, Interim Organisational Development Manager
Sara Duncalf, Acting HR Business Partner

Craig Hughes, HR Business Partner

Naomi Clarkson, Employment Lawyer

Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillors G Baggott and R Bailey.
17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors D Flude and L Jeuda declared that they were retired members
of UNISON.

18 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION

Councillor S Corcoran asked if any staff who had raised concerns about
bullying had left the Council under the MARS scheme. He also asked what
actions were being taken to ensure that no more employees were being
bullied and forced out of the organisation.

The Chairman responded that it was not appropriate to comment on
individual staffing matters. In terms of work done to address the culture
and organisational changes, this included the commissioned LGA Culture
Review Report, which had resulted in the Brighter Future Together
(Culture) Programme. There had been good progress made by Members



19

20

21

Page 4

and Officers to address the issues. These included the appointment of
Champions, Starting the Conversation sessions, Vison and Behaviours for
Officers and Members, Member Induction Programme, Skills Audit, a
series of employee surveys, a review of appraisal process, a review of the
recruitment process, review and update of HR policies and procedures
and a setting up of a confidential Bullying Helpline for staff.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2018 be confirmed as a
correct record.

HR AND HEALTH AND SAFETY - Q3 UPDATE REPORT

The Committee considered a report on the progress with the Council’s
People Plan 2018/20.

The report provided details on the progress on the areas of work identified
for the three objectives linked to the Brighter Future Together Whole
Organisation Transformation Programme.

The report also provided details on HR Performance Data for Quarter 3,
which included headcount and employee turnover, voluntary redundancy
and working days lost to sickness absence, and also a health and safety
summary of accidents and incidents.

The Committee asked questions about the Exit Interview process and
were informed that it was currently a paper based process with no
centralised records maintained. In future, it was anticipated that there
would be an automated process within the Business World system. It was
requested that details of the number of employees who completed Exit
Interviews in last 12 months be reported to the Staffing Committee at its
next meeting on 25 April 2019.

RESOLVED: That

1 the report be noted; and

2 the number of employees who completed Exit Interviews in the last
12 months be reported to the next meeting of the Staffing
Committee, based on information/data already held within HR
Services only.

BRIGHTER FUTURE TOGETHER (CULTURE) PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the
Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme.



22

Page 5

It was reported that programme delivery against plan was on schedule
with the exception of Induction Programme and Appraisal which had
experience slippage due to delays associated with implementing the
Business World system.

In October the Council had asked staff to complete a short “pulse” survey
to test the awareness of the Brighter Future Together (Culture)
Programme and a total of 1,3331 staff had completed the survey. An
Action Plan had been developed to respond to the results of the survey.

The Committee asked questions about the Bullying Helpline and it was
agreed that usage data to the end of December 2018 would be circulated,
when available, to Staffing Committee members.

Questions were also asked about reasons for absence across the Council
and the support mechanisms in place. It was agreed that the information
for 2018/19 should be reported to next the Staffing Committee meeting.

Councillor B Moran reported on the Committee’s Brighter Future Together
(Culture) Programme assurance role and that members and officers had
met again on 7 January 2019 to review progress. It had been concluded
that the Programme was working well and that the Staffing Committee
assurance role had been successfully completed.

RESOLVED: That
1 the report be noted;

2 the number of users of the Bullying Helpline be circulated when
available; and

3 details of key reasons for absence 
[...]
. There could also be additional costs relating to the
two ongoing employment cases.

The report detailed the lessons learnt from the review of tribunal claims in
relation to policy and procedures, resources, training, investigation

processes, disclosure agreements and review of HR policy and
procedures. The resultant Action Plan was also considered.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.07 pm

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)



Page 7 Agenda
Pl

Cheshire Em

Council? //

Working for a brighter future® together

Staffing Committee

Date of Meeting:  25th April 2019
Report Title: HR and Health and Safety — Q4 Update Report

Senior Officer: Sara Barker, Head of HR

1. Report Summary

1.1. The purpose of the report is to ensure Members are kept up to date with
HR and OD developments and that the Committee’s Terms of Reference
are followed.

2. Recommendation
2.1. To note the report.
3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. To ensure Members are kept up to date with HR and OD developments
and that the Committee’s Terms of Reference are followed.

4. Other Options Considered
4.1. Not applicable.
5. Background

5.1. The Council continues to embed a compelling vision which recognises the
need for change and looks to a new future. The People Plan 2018-20 has
been the name given to the HR team plan which has supported the
delivery of changes through three objective areas relating to the cultural
change element of the Brighter Future — Transforming our Council
Together programme which are summarised below;

1. Our Culture — establishing and enabling our workplace vision
2. Our organisational development and delivery
3. Our employee experience

5.2. A copy of the People Plan 2018-20 is attached at Appendix One to this
report for review. Staffing Committee members are asked to note progress

OFFICIAL



5.3.

Page 8

at the end of the first year of action.

To reflect the context of the HR team plan within the wider Workforce
Strategy, moving into 2019-20 the plan will be renamed from the People
Plan to the Workforce Strategy Action Plan.

6. HR POLICY REVIEW

6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

6.4.

6.5.

The Policy Review project has made significant progress since the last
meeting of Staffing Committee and numerous policies and procedures have
been updated and approved by Clir. Paul Findlow (Portfolio Holder).

In April, new policies for Disciplinary, Grievance and Dignity at Work were
agreed and launched. Following feedback received from operational
experience, some minor changes were made to the management guidance
which accompanied the Grievance Policy and in addition, some minor
changes have been made to the Disciplinary Policy. All of these changes
have now been approved.

In order to update Members, listed below are the policies that have been
recently been agreed by CLT, Legal Services, Trade Unions and approved
by the Portfolio Holder:

e Disciplinary policy (minor amendments referenced above)
¢ Wellbeing policy

e Leave and Time Off policy (including new provision for volunteering,
up to two days per annum)

Maternity

Adoption

Paternity

Ordinary Parental Leave

Managing Attendance

Capability Policy

Recruitment

Work continues on the remaining policies detailed below and a further
verbal update on progress will be reported to Staffing Committee in April.

Leaving the Council

Work-life Balance and Flexible Working
Flexi-time

Equality and Diversity

Domestic Abuse

Induction and Probation

Travel Expenses

Sickness Allowances

The e-learning package developed to support the updated Dignity at Work
policy continues to be promoted to staff across the Council. As at 31st

OFFICIAL



6.6.

6.7.

7.1.

7.2.

7.3.

7.4.

Page 9

March 2019 completion rates are outlined below;

e Dignity at Work 71%
e Disciplinary Procedure 95% (managers and supervisors)
e Grievance Procedure 81% (managers and supervisors)

Communication with individuals and their managers continues to ensure
completion of this key training.

The above figures represent those that are able to complete online e-
learning, however a proportion of the figures showing non-completion
represent those that do not have access to e-learning or email. To meet the
needs of these staff, additional support has been put into place through
providing key learning summary packs and face to face briefings and
discussion in team meetings.

65 staff have completed the training through these methods so far, with
team members trained to cascade through delivering the briefing
themselves. Further support and updates on figures are expected through
quarter one of 2019/20.

. ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT UPDATE

The Attendance management Action Plan has progressed well against
schedule. An update on the action plan is attached at Appendix 2 to this
report.

A governance framework has been implemented and forms part of the
regular information provided to Directorate Management Teams, managers
and HR representatives as well as to the Corporate Policy and Legal
Services Portfolio Holder and Staffing Committee. This framework provides
the basis to enable appropriate monitoring of absence levels in relation to
the target of 10 days’ absence per FTE in 2018/19. The actual level for
2018/19 as shown in paragraph 12.4 is 10.31 days’ absence per FTE for
the full year. This figure is lower than every previous 12 month period
between April 2011 and March 2018, revealing a significant decrease in
sickness absence.

The five main reasons for long term absences during 2018/19 have been
stress, depression, medical investigations/operations, back pain and
tumour/growth (non-specified). The main five reasons for short term
absence are more general ailments as would be expected. These are colds,
stomach/intestine problems, virus, vomiting and medical examinations. The
recorded reasons reflect what is reported by the employee and/or on a fit
note from their GP.

There is support for employees who are absent from work whether short or

OFFICIAL


[...]
than the figure at the end of 2017-18 and
much closer to the target of 10 days. It is also lower than every previous 12 month period
between April 2011 and March 2018, revealing a significant decrease in sickness absence.
Closer examination of the data suggests that this figure was achieved due to fewer
absences in the third quarter of 2018-19.

12.5 HR Casework

The HR Team continues to work with managers to resolve concerns at the
earliest opportunity. Where these cannot be resolved, formal procedures are
used to seek outcomes to concerns raised. The table below sets out those
cases that were considered through HR formal procedures.

OFFICIAL



Page 18

Summary of current formal case work by employee

Capability | Disciplinary | Grievance aDtie\?citr)I,( ET'
As at May 2016 4 2 3 1 1
As at Sept 2016 4 0 1 1 1
As at Dec 2016 4 6 6 1 0
As at March 2017 6 4 6 1 0
As at May 2017 6 6 7 2 1
As at Sept 2017 4 4 8 0 2
As at Dec 2017 4 6 6 1 3
As at March 2018 0 8 7 1 4
As at May 2018 0 6 6 0 3
As at Aug 2018 1 6 8 2 2
As at Dec 2018 1 3 3 1 2
As at March 2019 1 2 2 2 1
Summary of closed formal case work during period by employee
Capability | Disciplinary | Grievance Dignity ET
at Work

June — Sept 2017 3 5 5 1 0
Oct — Dec 2017 0 3 5 0 0
Jan — Mar 2018 0 4 5 0 0
April — May 2018 0 5 1 1 1
June — August 2018 0 4 2 0 1
Sept — Dec 2018 0 9 7 5 1
Jan — Mar 2019 0 4 3 0 0

1ET - Employment Tribunal

OFFICIAL



Page 19

Closed cases January — March 2019

Type of Case Information/Length of Case
Capability No cases concluded
Disciplinary 2x4wks; 1x 15mths

Grievance 1x14wks; 1x16wks; 1x22 mths
Dignity at Work | No cases concluded

With reference to the table above, casework matters are dealt with in as timely a
manner as possible. There can be unavoidable slippage of time due to factors such
as the general availability of the parties involved; for example, complainant, officers,
trade union representatives as well as investigating officers. Longer term delays can
be due to sickne
[...]
inued to
meet. The Westfields group which is very strong, along with members of the
contributors group, have delivered a book club, yoga sessions in the evening,
benches on the grass in the car park and are piloting a wellbeing room. The
first aid room in all the main buildings is now a multi-purpose room for first
aid, prayer and breast feeding. Forum meetings are planned for all the main
buildings at the end of January.

OFFICIAL

¢t abed



This page is intentionally left blank



RN
)

R
Cheshire East )
Council?

=

Working for a brighter future: together

Staffing Committee

Date of Meeting: 25 April 2019

Report Title: Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme

Senior Officer: Sara Barker - Head of HR

1.
1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

5.2

Report Summary

The purpose of this report is to update Staffing Committee since the last
meeting, held on 24t January 2019, of progress in terms of the programme.
Overall delivery against the planned phases of the programme has been
completed, outlined in Appendix 1. Through the programme significant
progress has been made in addressing the recommendations following the
Local Government Association’s independent culture review, outlined in
Appendix 2. Key activity and next steps are detailed in the briefing information
within this report.

Recommendation
To note the continued good progress on this programme.

Reasons for Recommendation

To ensure Members are kept up to date with the progress on the Brighter
Future Together (Culture) Programme.

Other Options Considered
Not applicable.
Background

Following the Local Government Association’s independent culture review
and acceptance of the report recommendations, good progress has been
made working closely with the Council’s partners Sticky Change to co-create
the Council’s Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme.

The programme focuses on defining the Vision for the Council’s workplace
culture and behaviours, aligned to the Council’'s FIRST values (Flexibility,
Innovatio
[...]
and teams to flourish Recruitment Toolkit due to be released
and grow. shortly.
Strength  based  development  tools
continue to be used within teams across the
Council
5.5 Wellbeing in Work Week — events held from 11t to | OD/ 15/03/19 | To coincide with Nutrition, Hydration and
15t March. Activities held in the main buildings covering | Workforce Brain Awareness week, events were held

all areas of the Wellbeing in Work Strategy and activity
boxes available for the small offices.

Development

across the 4 main buildings with activities
covering all strands of the Wellbeing
Strategy.

With  support from Active Cheshire,
Everybody Sport and Leisure, Libraries and
Trading Standards. Staff were also invited
to undertake a health check, measuring
blood pressure, hydration, visceral fat levels
etc. Information and advice on a range of
health and wellbeing topics were offered, as
well as encouraging staff to take a break for
their own wellbeing, part of their
commitment in the employee deal.

The sessions were extremely well attended
with over 600 staff taking part and
conversations continuing back in the office.
Following the success further events will be
scheduled for September so staff are able
to track their ratings.

OFFICIAL

98 abed



Wellbeing in work Dashboard

2017/18
Baseline
Annual

2018 /19
Target

Annual

Q1
Apr — Jun

Q2 - Jul -
Sept

Q3 -Oct-
Dec

Q4 - Partial
Jan - Feb

Cumulative Financial Year Absence 11.18 10 2.39 4.91 7.66 (Jan) 8.62
(BVPI 12)

Rolling 12 month Absence (BVPI 12) 11.18 10 10.85 11.11 11.18 (Jan) 10.33
% Short Term Absence Events due to

Stress 2.6% Reduce 3% 3% 2% (Jan) 2%
% Long Term Absence Events due to

Stress 17% Reduce 21.5% 20% 17.8% (Jan) 17.9%
Time to Change Ambassadors n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 19

Family and Finances

Reward Centre sign up 35% 40% 35% 35% 0 - offline 0 - offline
Tusker (new car take up) 0.7% 1% 0.7% 0.08% 0.27% 0.05%
Childcare Voucher take up 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.7% 2.4%
Cycle to Work Scheme (take up) 0.3% 1% 0.3% 0.3% 0.2% 0.05%
Number of Calls to Stop Bullying 2 (up to 31
Behaviour (SBB) helpline e e e ¢ ¢ Jan 2019)

Usage of EAP Services

Personal Growth

Attendance on Wellbeing related
Courses

E Learning

Face to Face

4.9%

245
335

5.5%

250
350

4.9%

166
188

1.9%

195
204

2.9%

389
304

Awaiting figures

453
342

.8 ebed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 89 Aq e n d a o=
)

Cheshire Eas’@i

Council?

. . Working for a brighter futuret together
Staffing Committee

Date of Meeting: 25 April 2019
Report Title: HR Workforce Strategy
Senior Officer: Sara Barker - Head of HR

1. Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Staffing Committee on the HR
Workforce Strategy (set out in Appendix 1). This document sets out the
strategic framework that will be delivered through the People Plan to support
the Council in achieving the outcomes set out in the Corporate Plan and to
realise the vision for the Council.

2. Recommendation
2.1 To note the report.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1  To ensure Members are kept up to date with the strategic direction relating to
the workforce.

4, Other Options Considered
4.1 Not applicable.
5. Background

5.1 It is recognised that an updated workforce strategy is required to outline how
the Council will ensure that it has the right people, with the right skills, in the
right place at the right time and at the right cost. Furthermore the Council
needs to ensure that employees feel that they are valued and supported as
individuals in order to retain and attract a talented workforce..

6. Briefing Information
6.1  The workforce strategy sets out the context and purpose in relation to the
realising the vision for workplace culture whilst delivering the strategic

outcomes along with highlighting the links to the vision for the Council, the
Corporate Plan, transformation plans and other business strategies.

6.2 The workforce strategy outlines the Council’s challenges for workforce
planning that will be address
[...]
o learn and develop
Be supportive and appreciate others

Work together as one team and one council to
deliver the best service for our customers and
communities



Page 117 Agenda Item 9

£
Cheshire ;{s-%l\,

Council%

Working for a brighter futures together

Staffing Committee

Date of Meeting: 25 April 2019

Report Title: Interim Appointment of Director of Governance and Compliance
(incorporating the Statutory Monitoring Officer role)

Senior Officer: Sara Barker, Head of HR

1. Report Summary

1.1 In ordinary circumstances the Constitution requires that Staffing Committee
undertake the recruitment and selection processes in respect of the
Statutory Officers: S151 Officer, Monitoring Officer and Head of Paid
Service, and makes a recommendation to full Council which confirms (or not)
Staffing Committee’s recommended appointment.

1.2 A requirement to introduce immediate interim arrangements for the role of
Director of Governance and Compliance (incorporating the Statutory
Monitoring Officer role) has recently arisen. For this reason, urgency
procedures were applied.

1.3 In accordance with the urgency procedures, the Acting Chief Executive has
taken the decision in relation to the interim appointment for the role in
consultation with the Cabinet members, the Chairman and Vice Chairman of
the Staffing Committee, the Mayor and the Council’s Political Group
Leaders. In addition legal advice and the advice of the S151 Officer was
taken.

1.4 In line with constitutional requirements the decision is reported for
information to Staffing Committee, by the Chairman. In addition the whole of
the Council were notified.

2. Recommendations

2.1.That the urgent decision be noted as outlined in Section 3 and 4 of this
report.

OFFICIAL
1



Page 118

2.2.That the decision noted by Staffing Committee, be reported to Council on
2274 May 2019.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1 The Need for Urgency Procedures

The need to use urgency procedures arose as a consequence of a number of
factors. The following is a non-exhaustive summary:

e The recently agreed new Corporate Services structure came into effect on
1 April 2019 and included a new post of Director of Governance and
Compliance.

e The range of responsibilities of this post is wide and differs from that of the
previous Director of Legal Services role; in any event the acting up
arrangements which had been in place ended on 31 March 2019.

e Whilst the current range of responsibilities of the previous Director role
included Legal and Democratic Services, the new role also includes
Internal Audit. The postholder must also have significant experience in this
area of work.

e The Director of Governance and Compliance is also the Monitoring Officer
and therefore the appointment would normally be made by Council. As the
next Council meeting does not take place until 22 May, there would have
been an unacceptable risk to the Council in being without a Monitoring
Officer for the period between 1 April and 22 May 2019. There could also
have been serious reputational damage to the Council.

3.2 The Selection Process

With the help of recruitment agents, the Acting Chief Executive was provided with
a list of suitable candidates, which she carefully considered. Having done so, she
has determined that “the appointee” should be appointed to the role to cover the
period until a permanent appointment is made to the post of Director of
Governance and Compliance.

3.3 The Interim Appointment

The appointee has sufficient skills and experience to cover the post of Director of
Governance and Compliance until a further appointment can be made.

The daily rate is £995 plus a 16% management fee to the agency.
4. Other Options Considered

4.1. There was no realistic alternative to the course of action proposed for the
reasons stated in 3.1.

OFFICIAL



Page 119

5. Background

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

5.4.

There has been an acting up arrangement in place to the post of Director of
Legal Services since April 2017 due to the absence and subsequent
resignation of the substantive post-holder. This acting up arrangement
which had been in place ended on 31 March 2019

Following formal consultation, a new Corporate Services management
structure came into effect on 1 April 2019. In this structure, the post of
Director of Legal Services ceased to exist.

There is a new post Director of Governance and Compliance with a broader
and different range of responsibilities including Internal Audit. The
postholder must also have significant experience in this area of work.

As the Director of Governance and Compliance is also the Monitoring
Officer, the appointment would normally be made by Council. Emergency
powers have been used because of the unacceptable risk to the Council in
being without a Monitoring Officer for the period from 1 April to the date of
the next Council meeting on 22 May 2019.

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

6.4.

6.5.

Legal Implications

This is a statutory post. The legal implications for the council are minimised
by the appointment of an interim post-holder until the post can be
permanently appointed to.

Finance Implications

The daily rate for the post is more than that for a permanent appointment.
However, it is short-term and the cost will be offset against the salary
already budgeted for the post until an appointment is made, and managed
within the approved budget for Governance and Compliance.

Policy Implications

There are no policy implications
Equality Implications

There are no equality implications.

Human Resources Implications

OFFICIAL
3



6.6.

6.7.

6.8.

6.9.

Page 120

This is an interim role which will cease on the permanent appointment is
made.

Risk Management Implications

There would be an unacceptable risk to the Council in being without a
Monitoring Officer for the period between 1 April and 22 May 2019. There
could also have been serious reputational damage to the Council.

Rural Communities Implications

There are no direct implications for rural communities.
Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children
There are no direct implications for children and young people.
Public Health Implications

There are no direct implications for public health.

7. Ward Members Affected

None

8. Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the
report writer

9. Contact Information

Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following officer:

Name: Sara Duncalf

Job Title: Acting HR Business Partner

Email:  sara.duncalf@cheshireeast.gov.uk

OFFICIAL



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 HR and Health and Safety - Quarter 4 Update Report
	People Plan 2018-20
	Appendix 2

	6 Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	7 Wellbeing in Work Strategy 2018-19
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 HR Workforce Strategy
	HR Workforce Strategy

	9 Interim Appointment of Director of Governance and Compliance



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee
held on Thursday, 25th April, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)

Councillors G Baggott, M Deakin, D Flude, L Jeuda and JP Findlow (substitute 
for Cllr R Bailey)

Officers in attendance
Kath O’Dwyer, Acting Chief Executive
Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR
Sarah Allcock, Senior Manager Work Force Development
Emma Morris, Interim Organisational Development Manager
Sara Duncalf, Acting HR Business Partner
Suzanne Antrobus, Team Manager, Legal
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Rachel Bailey, Gary Barton and 
Mike Parsons.

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors D Flude and L Jeuda declared they were retired members of 
UNISON.

32 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

33 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019 be confirmed as 
a correct record.

34 HR AND HEALTH AND SAFETY - QUARTER 4 UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report on the progress with the Council’s 
People Plan 2018/20.



The report provided details on the progress on the areas of work identified 
for three objectives linked to the Brighter Future Together Whole 
Organisation Transformation Programme.

The report also provided details on HR Performance Data for Quarter 4, 
which included headcount and employee turnover, voluntary redundancy 
and working days lost to sickness absence, and also a health and safety 
summary of accidents and incidents.

It was reported that to reflect the context of the HR team plan within the 
wider Workforce Strategy, the People Plan would be renamed the 
Workforce Strategy Action Plan.

Work on the HR policy review was progressing with 10 policies having 
been agreed with CLT, the Trade Unions and approved by the Portfolio 
Holder.  New policies for Disciplinary, Grievance and Dignity at Work had 
been launched and were supported by e-learning modules for staff, 
supervisors and managers.

The current number of days lost to sickness for 2018/19 was 10.31 days 
against the 10 day target, which was lower than every previous 12 month 
period between April 2011 and March 2018.  

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted.

35 BRIGHTER FUTURE TOGETHER (CULTURE) PROGRAMME  

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme.  

The overall delivery against the planned phases of the programme had 
been successfully completed, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the Report.  

Ten of the twelve recommendations from the Local Government 
Association report had been completed. Details of progress on these 
recommendations was detailed in Appendix 2. 

A second pulse survey had been carried out between 25 February and 8 
March 2019 with the results to be reviewed and any actions arising 
included in the embedding plan.  The progress of the Programme would 
be tested through the programme score card and with a full employee 
survey later in the year.

The successful completion of Staffing Committee’s assurance role was 
duly noted.



RESOLVED:

That the very good continued progress on the Brighter Future Together 
(Culture) Programme be noted.

36 WELLBEING IN WORK STRATEGY 2018-19 

The Committee considered a report on the Wellbeing in Work Strategy 
2018-19.

A Wellbeing in Work week had been held in March, which had been well 
attended with over 600 staff taking part.  Staff were invited to undertake a 
health check measuring blood pressure, hydration, visceral fat levels and 
information and advice was provided on a range of health and wellbeing 
topics.  Further events would be scheduled for September so that staff are 
able to track their progress.

The Wellbeing in Work Staff Forums continued to meet, with the Forum in 
Sandbach being the most proactive.  There had been limited participation 
in the Crewe and Macclesfield Forums and support would be provided in 
2019/20 to help staff develop initiatives to improve the environment and 
wellbeing in these buildings.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

37 HR WORKFORCE STRATEGY 

The Committee considered a report on the HR Workforce Strategy.

The Workforce Strategy set out the context and purpose in relation to 
realising the vision for workplace culture whilst delivering the strategic 
outcomes along with highlighting the links to the vision for the Council, the 
Corporate Plan, transformation plan and other business strategies.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

38 INTERIM APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND 
COMPLIANCE 

The Committee considered a report which detailed the appointment of the 
Interim Director of Governance and Compliance and received a verbal 
report on the recruitment of the Director of Governance and Compliance.

The new Corporate Services structure came into effect on 1 April 2019 
and included a new post of Director of Governance and Compliance, 
whose role included that of monitoring officer.    As the appointment of 



monitoring officer would normally be made by Council, which would not be 
meeting until 22 May 2019, the Acting Chief Executive under the urgency 
procedure had taken the decision on the appointment of the Interim 
Director of Governance and Compliance.  There would have been an 
unacceptable risk to the Council to be without a monitoring officer for the 
period 1 April and 22 May 2019.

The Chairman gave an update on the appointment process for the Director 
of Governance and Compliance following the interviews undertaken by the 
Staffing Committee on 10 April 2019 and reported that the usual 
formalities for the preferred candidate were now being completed on a 
confidential basis. It was expected that the preferred candidate would be 
recommended to Council on 22 May 2019 as per the process for a 
Statutory Officer.

RESOLVED:  That

1 that the urgent decision in relation to the appointment of the Interim 
Director of Governance and Compliance be noted and be reported 
to Council on 22 May 2019; and 

2 the verbal update on the appointment of the Director of Governance 
and Compliance be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.27 pm

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)


